
 
 
 

Area Forum (Oxton and Prenton) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 23 June 2010 
Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: Tranmere Rovers Football Club, Belmont Suite, 
Borough Road, Birkenhead, Wirral CH42 9PY 

 
 
Contact Officer: Louise 
Tel: 0151 691 8695 
e-mail: louiseharlanddavies@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2. YOU DECIDE  
 
 Ø Have your say where money should be spent in your 

neighbourhood 
 
 

3. AREA FORUM BUSINESS:  
 
 Ø Election of Chair 

 
4. MINUTES & AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
6. PARTNER UPDATES  
 
7. FUTURE MEETINGS:  
 
 Ø Tuesday 19th October 2010 – venue to be confirmed 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Oxton and Prenton 
Papers for the Area Forum Meeting 

Wednesday 23rd June 2010 
Tranmere Rovers FC, Belmont Room,

Borough Road, Birkenhead 
CH42 9PT 
7pm - 9pm 

YOU DECIDE
Have your say on where money should be spent in your 

neighbourhood.

Your local Area Forum has £20,000 to spend on additional Council 
services and You Decide how it should be spent.

A wide range of options are available, including: 
• activities for young people 
• learning courses for adults 
• a litter pick and tidy-up of a local grot spot 

So come along to your area forum meeting
to tell us what you want 

For more information about Area Forums or the funding available 
through You Decide please contact Louise Harland-Davies 
Community Engagement Co-ordinator on  0151 691 8695 or  email 
louiseharlanddavies@wirral.gov.uk or visit our webpage at 
www.wirral.gov.uk/areaforums 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



OXTON AND PRENTON AREA FORUM 
WEDNESDAY 23 JUNE 2010

Tranmere Rovers FC 
Belmont Suite, Borough Road 

Birkenhead, CH42 9PY 

7pm to 9pm 

AGENDA
1. Welcome and introductions  

2. You Decide:  Have your say where money should be spent 
   in your neighbourhood 

3. Area Forum business: Election of Chair 

4. Minutes and Area Co-ordinator’s report 

5. Public question time 

6. Partner updates 

7. Future meetings: Tuesday 19 October venue to be 
confirmed

2Page 2



3

Contents

Section One  Membership of the forum    4

   Minutes and matters arising  
   from last Meeting      5  

Section Two  Local Updates        12

! Equalities and Diversity        12

! Older People’s Parliament       16

! Streetscene         17

! Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust   21

! Community Safety        22

! Anti-Social Behaviour Team       23

! Youth Service         24

! Fire & Rescue Service        27

! Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust     30

! NHS Wirral 35

______________________________________________

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

! Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak

! Let invited speakers finish what they have to say 

! Respect others right to be heard 

! Do not use abusive or offensive language 

! Do not make any discriminatory remarks 

! Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 3



Introduction: Membership of the area forum 

Area Forums involve local ward councillors, Merseyside Police, Wirral Primary Care 
Trust, Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service representatives, along with nominated 
local community representatives and officers from various departments of the 
Council, who regularly attend to support the work of the forum. 

Councillor Simon Holbrook 
(Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Group)
Prenton Ward 
0151 513 5656
simonholbrook@wirral.gov.uk

Councillor Ann Bridson
Prenton Ward 
0151 201 7310 
annbridson@wirral.gov.uk

Councillor Denise Realey 
Prenton Ward 
deniserealey@wirral.gov.uk 

Councillor S.E. Kelly   
Oxton Ward 
0151 653 3648 
stuartkelly@wirral.gov.uk

Councillor Alan Brighouse 
Oxton Ward 
0151 652 6041 
alanbrighouse@wirral.gov.uk

Councillor Mrs Patricia Williams 
(Chair)
Oxton Ward 
0151 653 7166 
patriciawilliams@wirral.gov.uk

Louise Harland-Davies
Area Co-ordinator  
Tel 0151 691 8695 
louiseharlanddavies@ 
wirral.gov.uk 

Rob Beresford
Lead Officer - Robert Beresford is 
Head of Regulation and has 

responsibility for Licensing, 
Environmental Health, Trading  
Standards and Community Safety in 
the borough. 0151 691 8208

Patrick Toosey  
Community Representative, Oxton 
Oxton Society 

Sarah Goulding 
Community Represntative, Oxton 
Friends of the Arno and Oxton Fields 

Alan Dollery  
Community Rrepresentative, 
Prenton Chair of Prenton Tenants & 
Residents Association, Chair of the 
Prenton Partnership, Member of Wirral 
Federation of Tenants & Residents 
Association

Inspector Roy McGregor (Oxton) 
0151 709 6010 

Inspector Brian Griffiths (Prenton) 
0151 709 6010 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Birkenhead Fire Station 
0151 296 5325 

All Ward Councillors can be 
contacted by post or via their email. 
They represent all residents 
regardless of political persuasion. 
You can write to your local 
councillor at Wallasey Town Hall, 
Brighton Street, Wallasey, Wirral, 

4
Page 4



Minutes of the meeting at the Williamson Art Gallery 
Wednesday, 3 February 2010 

Present:

Councillor P Williams (Chair) 

Councillor A Bridson, F Doyle, S Holbrook, P Southwood 

Community Representatives Alan Dollery, Sarah Goulding, Patrick Toosey 

Lead Officer Rob Beresford, Head of Regulation 

Area Service Co-ordinator Louise Harland-Davies 

Streetscene Mark Smith, Head of Service, Streetscene

Garry Cummings, Streetscene Manager 

NHS Wirral Martin McEwan.  Paul Edwards 

Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital: NHS Foundation 
Trust

Christina Saint-Martin. 

Merseyside Police Inspector Brian Griffiths 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service

Ian Maxwell 

Community Safety Mike Collins 

Apologies: Jack Cuffe (Older People’s Parliament), Inspector 
Roy McGregor (Merseyside Police).  Cllr S Kelly 

1 Welcome 

The Chair, Councillor P Williams, welcomed Area Forum members and 18 members 
of the public to the meeting in Oxton. 

2 Minutes and Matters aris
[...]
g and how the roof had 
coped with the recent heavy fall of snow. 

The Area Co-ordinator stated that she had clarified the issues raised with the co-
ordinator for the Gallery, who had given an assurance that the grant has been 
approved, the funding has not yet been received but repairs will begin shortly.   As 
venues alternate between Oxton and Prenton, the Williamson was chosen for this 
round of forums. 

The Area Co-ordinator explained that as part of the forum “Have your Say” had been 
held before the meeting from 4pm onwards.  Members of the public had been invited 
to come along and meet local service providers and complete questionnaires about 
the area.  The responses received would be included in the area plan. 

Robbie Bell had stood down as Community Representative at the last meeting. The 
vacancy will be advertised across the two Wards and in the local Press.   
Nominations will be welcome for anyone who is interested in becoming a community 
representative.  Nominations would also be welcome for a Business Representative 
and for a Faith Representative. 

The Chair asked for nominations to be sent to the Area Co-ordinator using the 
contact details given on the front of her report.  The Chair gave an assurance that all 
nominations received will be dealt with appropriately.

A member of the public commented that the minutes record that 40 members of the 
public had attended the last area forum. He would like more people to attend as there 
were lots of groups who simply do not know that the Area Forum exists.

Rob Beresford replied that the forums are constantly being reviewed.   He was 
unable to offer a solution this evening, but he was prepared to feedback the 
comments received into the review.  

Alan Dollery stated that he is aware personally of everything that is going on, as are 
members of his association.  The way the Area Forums are advertised cannot go 
further than they are already with notification through posters, advertisements in the 
local Press, and stressed that meeting are always well supported when there is an 
issue that people are interested in.  Between 200/300 people had turned up when 
there was a threat of a landfill site in Prenton and there had been a good turnout over 
the library closures.   Area forum meetings are here for people who want to come 
and they will attend if there is a need.

The question was raised:

Do members of the public appreciate the purpose of the Forum and the 
representation?

Who elected the community representatives we have here and who are they 
representative of?

Do forums provide value for money? 

Area Co-ordinator replied vacancies are advertised in the press, those interested 
complete applications forms which are passed to the elected members.

7

The Chair stated that the issues have been discussed at previous meetings. 

Page 7



The additional comments were made:

I think they are advertised well, on the community board at Sainsbury’s, and they do 
try their best.

[Councillor Holbrook] – People turn out if there is a crisis.  It is disappointing for us as 
Councillors to see meetings not well attended.  The area forums have been running 
for some time now, they were created in a certain way, and they still run in that way.
The time is probably right to have a look at the formula used so far, and not just this 
one, but all eleven area forums, and see how they can be improved.

People can come along if there is a crisis and people say it is a useful place to go to 
if they have an issue.

Andrew Taylor: Attendance is not as bad as it looks.  I represent quite a large 
number of people, even though they might not be here tonight.  You have to factor 
this in.   This is a good representative outcome, given the apathy in local politics, but 
shouting at people doesn’t work. 

Alan Dollery:  I represent a lot of people in Prenton.  The area forum is better than 
having nothing at all.   

Leonora Brace:  People were coming and going between 4 pm and 6 pm.  They were 
leaving what they wanted to say in the box because they had other things to do.

The Area Co-ordinator stated that she would like to see a ‘full house’.  She asked if 
the public could help to advertise forums too by encouraging their neighbours and 
their local community to attend try and generate as much interest as possible.  If 
everyone brought just one person each, the numbers would double. 

The Chair encouraged everyone to give their suggestions on how to improve the 
situation at any time. 

Minute decision:   That the minutes of the meeting of the Area Forum of 6 
October 2009 be confirmed as a true record.  

3 Public Question Time 

8

Mr Lennon I would like to express my concern about an arrangement between a 
voluntary organisation and Wirral Council.  

It is my understanding that a Central Government initiative was 
responsible for Wirral undertaking a series of conservation area 
character appraisals which were conditional upon a withdrawal of 
central government funding in the event of any failure to implement the 
programme.

There are, I believe, 24 designated conservation areas throughout 
Wirral.  For no obvious reason, only 16 of these areas were selected for 
inclusion in the programme of the preparation of character appraisals.
Oxton Village conservation area, to the understandable consternation 
of the Oxton Society, was amongst those excluded from the 
programme.

The Oxton Society, anxious to discover the reasons for this exclusion, 
accepted the opportunity for a delegation from the Society to meet with 
senior officers from the Authority.  Although no reason was given for 
the exclusion of Oxton Village conservation area from the appraisals 

Page 8



9

programme the Authority initially declined to reverse its decision.
Desperate to ensure that Oxton Village would be able to share in the 
potential benefit of a character appraisal and the subsequent 
compilation of an Area Management Plan, the Society and the A
[...]
 have information on how you become a 
conservation area and what the benefits are? 

Chair A presentation at the next meeting? 

Alan
Dollery

1) There was a letter in the paper from David Green about grass 
verges.  I have not seen anyone in the local paper being fined for such 
action.  Prenton Dell is full of parked cars on pavements and grass 
verges.  I wonder if David Green could enlighten us on whether they 
intend to prosecute people as they have been threatening to do for 
years and I cannot see any action in the Prenton area and I would like 
him to stop the practice.

2) The new Chief Constable.  A few weeks ago there was a 

Page 9



10

comment from another Chief Constable saying people involved in 
antisocial behaviour are not committing a crime – they are not robbing 
or killing anyone.  Antisocial behaviour is horrible and it is a crime.  I 
would like to know the stance of our new Chief Constable.

Brian
Griffiths

The new Chief Constable is Mr Murphy.  I worked with him 23 years 
ago when he was a Detective Sergeant in Wallasey – he has served 
the majority of his service on Merseyside.  I have seen a number of 
communications from him so far.  One of the main issues is that he is 
setting his stall out to gain public confidence.  The main issue is what 
has been classed as low level anti social behaviour.  However, anti 
social behaviour in my view is what affects people’s lives; day to day 
anti social behaviour does affect people.  I have had some good 
feedback locally and I work with Wirral anti-social behaviour team and 
with Wirral Partnership Homes.  We have just had our first closure 
order for anti-social behaviour, the first on Wirral.  This particular 
individual was removed from his house because of anti-social 
behaviour towards local residents.  We are very proud of that and it has 
made a big difference to individuals in that area.   Our partners are 
getting much smarter in dealing with ASBOs.  For example, when an 
individual br
[...]
o the verge it is criminal damage.  I think 
you could go along those lines.

Patrick
Dowling

My question is about the consultation process, and about leadership of 
the Council.

In June, 22 members of the public attended to hear the Chief Executive 
Officer of the Council talk about the Local Government structure – an 
overview of how the Council functions and how decisions are made.    
The Council launched a consultation to give the public the opportunity 
to contribute.  The exercise ended on 30 November, and I was one of 
only 40 [out of perhaps half a million residents on Wirral] who 
responded in writing, hence the headline ‘Apathy’ in the local Press.  

What happened at that meeting on 21 December and how was the 
future of the Council decided? 

Councillor Holbrook gave a full verbal account of the Council meeting on 21 
December that culminated in a decision to approve and adopt the proposals relating 
to the Leader and Cabinet Executive model of governance. He described the 
questions raised about the voting system at the subsequent meeting, adding that 
personally he would like to see the system reviewed so that people are given a real 
opportunity to express their views and those views are evaluated and taken into 
account in reaching a decision.

Councillor Doyle added that the Council has a lot of work to do in the way it consults 
with people.  A good example is the Libraries issue, and that is something that a 
group of Councillors are looking at to improve the system.  

The Chair announced that the allocated time has been exceeded and further 
questions could not be accepted. 

Minute decision:

Area co-ordinator to invite a representative from the Conservation Team to attend the 
next area forum meeting. 

4 Partner Updates 

Partner Updates were incorporated into Section Two of the Area Co-ordinator’s 
Report. Brian Griffiths drew attention to a ‘Face the Public’ meeting on 10 February at 
West Kirby Civic Centre, when senior officials from the Police, Local Authority and 
Primary Care Trust will be available to any questions that members of the public may 
have.

5 Date of Next Meeting  Wednesday, 23 June 2010 at a venue to be 
advised. The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contribution 
and closed the meeting of the Area Forum at 8.35 pm. 

11Page 11



Local updates 

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who live or work in 
Wirral to have a greater say on local issues and be more active in 
decision making and shaping local services.

They involve local ward councillors, police, NHS Wirral, University 
Teaching Hospital Trust, fire safety representatives etc along with 
community representatives and officers from various departments 
of the council.

Forums also provide information about current services, how they 
can be accessed and ultimately raise awareness of local council 
initiatives.

Communities

What is Community Cohesion? 

Community cohesion is what must happen in all communities to enable different 
groups of people to get on well together. People all want to fulfill their potential and 
feel that they belong and contribute to their local area. 

Councils and their partners play a central role in providing services that are fair and 
promote equality and positive relationships. They are also taking an increasingly 
important and central role as community leaders and in ‘place shaping’. Place 
shaping involves defining the positive aspects of a locality and promoting local pride 
and belonging.

Some examples of recent events that have taken place in Wirral are: 

Wirral United Trophy football tournament November 2009 as part of Wirral’s 
Diversity Day celebrations 

The Wirral United Trophy entailed two 
events; the first one engaged male 
adults of various ages and ethnicity 
(white English, Chinese, Irish, Bengali, 
Indian, Sudanese and Polish) of which 
18 teams participated in an all day 
football tournament.

12Page 12



(Pictured is Katrina Roberts, Chair o
[...]
 on improving 
productivity and eliminating waste, while focussing on clinical quality. Overall, the 
Chief Executive of the NHS has indicated that the service nationally must identify £15 
– 20 billion of efficiency savings by the end of 2013/14 that can be reinvested in the 
service to deliver year on year quality improvements. 

The local picture Translated locally, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust is required to make efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million 
in 2010/11, with further, similar levels of savings being required in the foreseeable 
future.  The Trust has set its budget for 2010/11 based on its contract with NHS 
Wirral. This year, the national tariff (the schedule of payments for activity undertaken 
under Payment by Results) has not increased, which means that the Trust has to 
meet the cost of inflation. This equates to £10 million of the £14.3 million efficiency 
savings required in 2010/11. This tariff applies to every acute trust in the NHS. 

Meeting the financial obligations The Trust has initiated a wide variety of internal 
austerity measures to contribute to the 2010/11 efficiency target, including a freeze 
on recruitment to posts that do not directly affect patient care, energy reduction 
measures, hospitality restrictions and reducing the range of goods and services that 
the Trust purchases.  These measures will not be sufficient to meet the target and 
each of our Divisions is reviewing its services to seek out waste and inefficiency, 
while at the same time maintaining and improving service quality for our patients.

In our Medical Services Division, comprising the Trust’s general medical services, 
as well as medicine for the elderly/rehabilitation, discussions with clinicians have 
identified scope to re-design some medical services in ways that: 

! take advantage of reducing lengths of stay (e.g. more procedures being done on 
a day case basis) 

! ensure greater collaboration with partner agencies
[...]
ives 

! Miriam and Cavendish Medical Centres will be moving into the Birkenhead
Medical Building, a new purpose-built facility on Laird Street. There will also 
be a Minor Injuries Centre operating from this site, along with services such as 
Podiatry, Physiotherapy and Counselling. 

! Woodchurch Road Surgery will be relocating to a new building in Townfield 
Close, Noctorum, this November.  Building will incorporate District Nursing and 
Health Visiting Services, and will also have space to accommodate a range of 
community services. 

36

! Funding has been made available from NHS Wirral to local GP practices to 
support the development of Patient Participation Groups across the Wirral. 
Patient participation groups (PPGs) are forums providing opportunities for 

Page 36



37

patients to communicate with their practice and NHS Wirral about their 
experiences of practice services, to exchange ideas and make suggestions 
about the development of existing services and the planning of future 
ones.PPGs currently up and running at:   

o Miriam Medical Centre 
o Fender Way Health 

Centre
o Gladstone MC 
o Cavendish MC 
o Greenway Road 

Surgery 
o Heatherlands MC 
o Hamilton MC 

o Moreton HC 
o Moreton MC 
o Parkfield Chesters 
o Prenton Surgery 
o Villa MC 
o Vittoria Murty 
o Whetstone Lane 

Surgery 

Patients of the above practices interested in becoming members of these 
groups should contact their practice manager. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes & Area Co-ordinators Report



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (OXTON AND PRENTON) 
 

Wednesday, 23 June 2010 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor 
 

 
 
P Williams (Chair) 
 

In attendance: 
 
Councillors 

 
 
A Bridson 
S Holbrook 
S Kelly 
A Brighouse 
D Realey 
 

Community Representatives 
 

Alan Dollery, Sarah Goulding, Patrick Toosey 

Older Peoples Parliament 
 

Jack Cuffe 

Lead Officer 
 

Rob Beresford, Head of Regeneration 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator 
 

Louise Harland-Davies 
 

Street Scene Manager 
 

Chris Jones 
 

Community Safety 
 

Mike Collins 
 

NHS Wirral 
 

Martin McEwan 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Gary Doherty 
 

Merseyside Police 
 

Inspector Brian Griffiths 
 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Service 
 

John Davies 
 

In attendance 
 

Ema Boddison (Minute Taker) Michelle Gray, 
Helen Gallagher, Martyn Clarke, Monty Shields  

 
Apologies 
 
 

 
Jack Cuffee (Older People’s Parliament), Cathy 
Gritzner (NHS Wirral) Inspector Roy McGregor 
  

 
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair, Councillor Pat Williams, welcomed forum members and 14  
members of the public to meeting.   
 



The Chair asks if a letter could be sent to Cllr Paula Southwood and Cllr  
Frank Doyle for the years of service they have put into this forum. 

 
 

2 YOU DECIDE  
 
Rob Beresford gave a presentation on You Decide and explained each area forum 
has an extra £20,000 to spend on additional services in the local community. Cards 
would be available for the public to vote for their local priorities. 
 
Q (Public Member) – You Decide is a good idea but I would like to query the prices.  
Where do they come from? Are the prices subject to competitive tender? 
 
Chris Jones (Streetscene Manager) – We go to competitive tender for likes of trees 
yes. 
 
Public Member – Well does that apply to all prices? 
 
Chris Jones – Certainly from Technical Services. 
 
Q (Public Member) – Why don’t you use young people to get work experience to 
fulfil the activity list?  It would utilise waste services and save money. 
 
Chris Jones – I agree that would be a good idea. 
 
Q (Public Member) - £20k is a reasonable amount of money but there are only 14 
people to vote.  How widely was this forum advertised as 14 people is not enough to 
vote? 
 
Rob Beresford – We can provide voting cards for people to take away. 
 
Q (Public member) – How would people living in Oxton have got word of this 
meeting? 
 
Rob Beresford – Area forums are advertised through the local press, internet, local 
information points including One Stop Shops and libraries and through local contacts 
and organisations.  If you have a suggestion how we can expand then please let us 
know. 
 
Alan Dollery – People will turn up if they have an interest in it.  We cannot drag 
people in off the streets.   
 
Public member – Why don’t you put adverts in other places like post offices, 
hospitals etc – people would be interested in spending money. Get notice boards for 
each area. 
 
Rob Beresford – We will carry on with the voting how it is at the moment and take all 
your comments on board. 
 
Q (Public member) – Is You Decide going to beat the cuts? 
 



Pat Williams – This funding has already been allocated for this year.   
 
The Chair then proceeded to give a 10 minute break to give people time to vote. 
 
Rob Beresford informed the forum that the results for You Decide will be available at 
the next forum in October. 
 

 
 

3 AREA FORUM BUSINESS:  
 
ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Cllr Simon Holbrook and Denise Realey proposed that Cllr Pat Williams remain as 
chair of the forum– this was agreed.   

 
 

4 MINUTES & AREA CO-ORDINATORS REPORT  
 
Louise Harland-Davies, Area Co-ordinator presented her report and highlighted 
partner updates within the report and explained there was an opportunity to vote for 
road safety schemes up to the value of £18,200 through the Integrated Transport 
Block funding and also a chance to request additional grit bins up to the value of 
£5,000 through the Winter Resilience funding. 
 
These requests would be collated and shared with Technical Services and final 
locations and schemes would be confirmed at the next area forum in October. 
 
The Area Co-ordinator added that the results of ‘Have your say’ questionnaires 
around living in Oxton and Prenton from the last area forum were available at the 
meeting. 
 
Minutes from the last meeting were then agreed as a true record. 
 

 
 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
Q (Public member) – The vehicle activated sign by the bus stop in Woodchurch 
Road is not effective.  Cars go past fast and it does not come on! 
 
Chris Jones – They are activated by speed of the traffic. 
 
Public member – These vehicles were speeding. 
 
Chris Jones – I will take your details at the end and look into it. 
 
Q (Public Member) – everytime I ring Streetscene I am not given an incident 
number.  I mentioned this at the last area forum and I have today brought along 
evidence of the same.  I only got an incident number when I asked for one. 
 



Chris Jones – I will take that back with me and look into for you. 
 
Public Member – That is what Mark Smith (Head of Service, Streetscene) said!! 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – Mark Smith actually asked if there was any evidence and then he 
would look into it. 
 
Cllr Stuart Kelly – It is impossible to investigate without evidence of log and 
reference number as the searches are done by numbers. 
 
Public member – The matter I am raising is that some people were not actually 
offered this number. 
 
Chris Jones – I appreciate that and the only way we can investigate is to have an 
evidence trail so we can establish who is was and offer further training. 
 
Public Member – I started actually asking for a reference number as everytime I was 
ringing they could trace my previous calls.  I just find is strange that public had to 
gather evidence.  The call centre needs to be told to give a reference number. 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – I expect a report back for the next meeting.   
 
Public member – Retail organisations have a mystery shopper and I think it would 
be a good idea for the local authority to have something like this.   
 
Alan Dollery – In relation to the last meeting and parking on pavements, I contacted 
Inspector Griffiths and they went around Prenton.  I have been back in touch with 
Shaun Brady who sent me a letter which states that they are going to make Prenton 
a test to investigate these vehicles parked on the grass verges. I would like to see 
further action. 
 
Inspector Brian Griffiths – Shaun Brady, myself and Community Support Officers 
went around the area.  If there is that sort of parking it would have a traffic calming 
affect. 
 
Sarah Goulding – When police see obstructions are they obliged to stop and deal 
with it? There is a van in Woodchurch Road always parking on the pavement causing 
an obstruction. 
 
Inspector Brian Griffiths – Local officers should it depends what they are deployed 
to do.  Give me your details at the end  
 
Sarah Goulding – I don’t want to do that.  If I can see the van then surely you can. 
 
Cllr Denise Realey – it is the same on Borough Road, people treat the pavement as 
if it is a car park.   
 
Cllr Ann Bridson – Also people driving into their properties when they haven’t had 
the pavement adapted.   
 



Chris Jones – It is actually an offence under the Highways Act of unauthorised 
vehicle access.  We will write to them and offer them an estimate for the work to be 
done.  There is a policy we follow.   
 
Cllr Ann Bridson –.  Need to think of the knock on effect of damage to pavements, 
Two elderly people have had falls 
 
Mike Collins – Community Patrol have service level agreement with Wirral 
Partnership Homes so they are involved. 
 
Public Member – Where we live the landlord ripped out the hedges and wall and just 
left the front open and now has three cars parked on the drive.  There is no dropped 
kerb and there are double yellow lines that people ignore. 
 
Q (Public Member) –  Can we report people who continuously park on pavements. 
 
Chris Jones – Yes it comes under Section 58 of the Highways Act – duty of care to 
check safety inspection, service ability inspection and street scene inspection. 
 
Public member – Opposite the Co – op on Borough Road some one has knocked a 
wall down to park 2 cars.  This is taking away public parking spaces. 
 
Chris Jones – This time last year it was ruled that you now have to have planning 
approval to open up your front. 
 
Cllr Simon Holbrook – The area of land needs to be a minimum area, you get 
exemption if the surface you put down is porous. 
 
Cllr Alan Brighouse – Some roads have continuous dropped kerbs, can you park 
there? 
 
Chris Jones – It depends on the structure behind to see whether it can take a back 
wheel without smashing. 
 
Q (Public Member) – I have asked in Lloyds Bank about changing their access to 
allow parking.  The Oxton side of the road is about 20 feet wide, do we need it this 
wide as people cannot park?  If people cannot park then they will eventually stop 
shopping there – Prenton is dying because of this. 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – There is a great deal of concern here.  We need a report and 
presentation for the next meeting please. 
 
Louise Harland-Davies – I had an e-mail from Mr. Lennon this morning.  Would you 
like to expand? 
 
Mr. Lennon (Public Member) – There are certain things that I wished to be placed 
on the agenda that are not.  How is it decided whether agenda items are allowed? 
 
Rob Beresford – The Area Forum is conducted according to the operating protocols 
and the constitution.  So everyone is aware, Mr. Lennon feels that he has put issues 
forward to the forum that have been barred from a hearing.  We have made provision 



for issues in question time where questions can be asked.  I am happy to have a 
further discussion with Mr Lennon over his concerns. 
 
Mr. Lennon – People take time and trouble to come here so people should be able 
to know what is on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – Could you explain to me what you think has been barred? 
 
Mr. Lennon – The Authority failed to respond in a conventional way of written 
correspondence.  I have not had any explanation. 
 
Louise Harland-Davies – A response had been sent to address issues you raised 
ahead of the previous area forum meeting. 
   
Cllr Simon Holbrook – I am not sure what answers you are looking for, we do not 
understand? 
 
Rob Beresford – Mr. Lennon has a problem with speediness of response to his 
queries, he has raised another 2 since.  I am happy to talk to Mr. Lennon after the 
meeting. 
 
Public Member – it needs to be resolved with discussions with Officers.  It is not 
possible or appropriate to sort at a forum.   
 
Cllr Pat Williams – I did encourage you to go through the Councils complaints 
procedure. 
 
Mr. Lennon – I have had no response. 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – As discussed Rob Beresford would be happy to talk to you after 
the meeting 
 
Q (Public Member) – Is it still possible to find public tennis courts in Prenton and 
Oxton? 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – I know there are tennis courts in Bidston. 
 
Alan Dollery – there are tennis courts in Birkenhead Park, Arrowe Park and Irby. 
 
Q (Public Member) – with regards to the 20mph scheme, I applied for it on Elm 
Road North as a pilot scheme! 
 
Chris Jones – It was a considerable amount of money to fund.  These are now being 
reviewed through our traffic system. 
 
Cllr Simon Holbrook – Cabinet put money in the budget for that so over 4 years 
they would be put where people wanted them in every non major road.   
 
Chris Jones – That was the information I have received earlier today.   
 



Public member – we had a 20mph for 3 or 4 months and it was useless as they are 
not enforceable they need to be enforced.  I am concerned to hear a senior officer is 
saying that the money is being withdrawn.  Can we clarify this for the next meeting? 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – Yes. 
 

 
 

6 PARTNER UPDATES  
 
Mike Collins, Community Safety – Urged people to be careful and lock windows 
and sheds as these are being broken into.  Has been involved in a number of 
incidents and dealt with £2,500.  Will try and get a report for each individual forum for 
next time.  Announced a new dog fouling enforcement team start this week under the 
future jobs fund.  
 
Alan Dollery – With regards to anti social behaviour, are you working jointly with 
Wirral Partnership Homes as you can now contact their own number instead of 
ringing the Police. 
 
Mike Collins – It is Community Patrol and we will respond. 
 
Alan Dollery – The number needs to be advertised more. 
 
Mike Collins – you can contact WPH who will contact us 24 hours a day. 
 
Inspector Brian Griffiths, Merseyside Police – I have newsletters from various 
areas which I will hand out. 
 
Cllr Ann Bridson – Page 21 of the papers – 2 new older people’s wards in 
Clatterbridge.  I would just like to say I have been to see them and they are a vast 
improvement.  They are lovely and ideal for people with dementia. 
 
Cllr Pat Williams – I would just like to point out that there is a typing error on page 
29 of the area co-ordinators report with regards to the Mayor of Wirral it says ‘June 
2001’ – should be ‘June 2010.  

 
 

7 FUTURE MEETINGS:  
 
Next meeting will be Tuesday 19th October, venue to be confirmed.   
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
9pm 
 

 
 
 


